with Coral Power, under which Kiowa provides 100% of the
plant’s capacity to Coral in exchange for fixed capacity
payments (roughly 85% of all EMA revenues), fuel supplies, and
a stream of individual variable charges designed to recover the
plant’s variable operating costs.

The EMA is extendable to 18 years and ultimately guaranteed
by Shell Oil, which proved a major selling point with investors.

Nevertheless, Kiowa is not devoid of all lender discomfort.
Initial capacity prices ($84/kilowatt-year) paid under the EMA
were, at time of financing, above current market prices in both
the SPP and ERCOT markets. ■

Kiowa Power Partners/Oklahoma 1
Status: Closed 19 November 2004
Size: $715.5 million
Holding company debt: $73.5 million
Operating company debt: $642 million
Description: Refinancing of 1,220MW plant
Sponsors: Tenaska (70%); Diamond Generating (30%)
Joint bookrunners: Lehman Brothers; Calyon
Co-managers: HVB Capital Markets; Lloyds TSB Bank
Legal counsel to sponsors: Pillsbury Winthrop
Legal counsel to lenders: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom
Independent technical consultancy: E3

DSCR stress tests
Consolidated

KPP 11-year Tenaska Oklahoma
Scenario Average* average Minimum average (2004-14) Minimum
Base case 1.60 1.50 1.50 1.30 1.30
Zero Dispatch 1.55 1.46 1.44 1.26 1.25
Capacity factor reduction to 33% 1.56 1.47 1.46 1.27 1.26
5% Capacity reduction 1.59 1.49 1.49 1.29 1.29
10% O&M increase 1.59 1.49 1.48 1.29 1.29
Availability reduction to 80% 1.35 1.28 1.25 1.11 1.08
Inflation rise to 5% 1.58 1.49 1.48 1.29 1.28
10% increased HR 1.38 1.32 1.25 1.15 1.10
Combined downside* 1.50 1.41 1.39 1.22 1.20
*Total cash available for debt service during the life of the bonds divided by total debt service during the life of the bonds.
Cash distributions from KPP cover debt service on the Tenaska Oklahoma 1 note over 3 times in the base case.
*30% reduction in capacity, 90% availability, 10% O&M increase, and 5% heat rate increase.
Source: Moody’s